SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and
between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

BALLARD PARTNERS, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “VENDOR?”),
having its principal place of business at
201 East Park Avenue, 5" Floor, Tallahassee, Florida 32301

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement dated November 6, 2019
with a commencement date of January 1, 2020 and an initial term that expired on December 31,

2022 (hereafter “Agreement”) for the purpose of providing Federal and State Lobbying Services
for SBBC; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR offered a proposal dated September 25, 2019 (hereafter
“Proposal”) which is incorporated by reference herein in response to a direct negotiation; and

WHEREAS, section 2.01 of the Agreement permits two (2) additional one (1) year
extension periods; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2022, VENDOR entered into a First Amendment to the
Agreement that extended the Agreement term from January 1, 2023 through December 31,
2023 (“First Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR wish to exercise the second of two (2) options to
extend the Agreement for a period of one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement
through this Second Amendment to Agreement (hereafter “Second Amendment”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the partics hereby agree as follows:

Page 1 of 7
Second Amendment with Ballard Pariners, Inc.



1.01 Recitals. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct
and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

1.02 Term of Agreement, Pursuant to section 2.01 of the Agreement, the term of the
Agreement is hereby extended from January 1, 2024 (“Effective Date”) through December 31,
2024, unless terminated earlier pursuant to section 3.05 of the Agreement.

1.03 Amended Provisions. The parties hereby agree to the following amended
provisions to the Agreement:

(a) The following provisions replace the respective provisions in the Agreement,
by interlineation, as follows:

2.04 Cost and Payment of Services. SBBC shall pay VENDOR for services rendered
under this Agreement at a monthly retainer of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per month for
sixty (60) months, for a total of $300,000 for the term of the Agreement. VENDOR shall submit
a proper and appropriate invoice with all required documentation to the Legislative Affairs
Department, The School Board of Broward County, Florida, 600 SE 3" Avenue, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida 33301. SBBC will pay VENDOR’s proper and appropriate invoice within
thirty (30) days of the date of same invoice. This cost will provide full-scale comprehensive
representation at the federal government level as provided in the Scope of Services, Attachment
B of the Agreement. The monthly retainer is inclusive of out-of-pocket expenses for the services
such as telephone tolls, copying, messenger service, parking, and local transportation. Any
travel outside of the Washington metropolitan area would be an additional cost and undertaken
only at SBBC’s request and direction. Reimbursement for such costs would be based on actual
expenses with no administrative overhead applied. All requested travel and per diem expenses
shall be submitted to SBBC for approval. SBBC has delegated authority to the Superintendent of
School or his/her designee to provide prior approval to VENDOR for any and all travel and per
diem expenses. Should any travel and/or per diem expenses be allowed, then it shall be billed
and reimbursed in compliance with the current or updated School Board Policy 3400 and/or
other relevant School Board policies.

2.09 Background Screening. VENDOR shall comply with all requirements of
Sections 1012.32, 1012.465, 1012.467, and 1012.468, Florida Statutes, and all of its personnel
who (a) are to be permitted access to school grounds when students are present, (b) will have
direct contact with students, or (c) have access or control of school funds, will successfully
complete the background screening required by the referenced statutes and meet the standards
established by the statutes. Personnel who are subject to background screening include all of
Insert Name’s non-exempt employees, representatives, agents, and sub-contractors performing
duties under this Agreement who meet any of the three (3) descriptions listed above. This
background screening will be conducted by SBBC in advance of VENDOR or its personnel
providing any services under this Agreement. VENDOR shall bear the cost of acquiring the
background screening required by Section 1012.32, Florida Statutes, and any fee imposed by the
Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) to maintain the fingerprints provided with
respect to VENDOR and its personnel. The parties agree that the failure of VENDOR to
perform any of the duties described in this section shall constitute a material breach of this
Agreement entitling SBBC to terminate this Agreement immediately for cause and with no

Page 2 of 7

Second Amendment with Ballard Partners, inc.



opportunity required to permit VENDOR to cure such default and no further responsibilities or
duties for SBBC to perform under this Agreement. VENDOR agrees to indemnify and hold
harmless SBBC, its officers and employees from any liability in the form of physical or mental
injury, death or property damage resulting from VENDOR’s failure to comply with the
requirements of this section or with Sections 1012.32, 1012.465, 1012.467, and 1012.468,
Florida Statutes. SBBC issued identification badges must be worn at all times when on SBBC
property or when performing services for SBBC and must be worn where they are visible and
easily readable.

2.12 Insurance Requirements, VENDOR shall comply with the following insurance
requirements throughout the term of this Agreement:

(a) General Liability. VENDOR shall maintain General Liability insurance during the
term of this Agreement with limits not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for Bodily Injury/
Property Damage; $1,000,000 General Aggregate; and limits not less than $1,000,000 for
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate.

(b)  Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions. VENDOR shall maintain Professional
Liability/Errors & Omissions insurance during the term of this Agreement with a limit of not less
than $1,000,000 per occurrence covering services provided under this Agreement.

©) Workers’ Compensation. VENDOR shall maintain Workers’ Compensation
insurance during the term of this Agreement in compliance with the limits specified in Chapter
440, Florida Statutes, and Employer’s Liability limits shall not be less than
$100,000/$100,000/$500,000 (each accident/disease-each employee/disease-policy limit).

(d)  Auto Liability. VENDOR shall maintain Owned, Non-Owned and Hired Auto
Liability insurance with Bodily Injury and Property Damage limits of not less than
$1,000,000Combined Single Limit.

(e Acceptability of Insurance Carriers. The insurance policies required under this
Agreement shall be issued by companies qualified to do business in the State of Florida and
having a rating of at least A- VI by AM Best or Aa3 by Moody’s Investor Service.

@ Verification of Coverage. Proof of Insurance must be submitted to the insurance
tracking system within fifteen (15) days of this notification. You will receive a system-generated
email within three (3) business days of this letter with insurance requirements and a unique link
to upload your certificate of insurance (located at the bottom of the email as a blue box labeled
Upload COI). YOU MUST RECEIVE A NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE.

e New vendors will receive an email notification requesting account verification and
insurance agent information.
e Existing vendors will receive an email notification of the current status.

(g)  Regquired Conditions. Liability policies must include the following terms on the
Certificate of Insurance:

Page 3 of 7

Second Amendment with Ballard Pariners, Inc.



1) The School Board of Broward County, Florida, its members, officers,
employees and agents are added as additional insured.

2) All liability policies are primary of all other valid and collectable coverage
maintained by The School Board of Broward County, Florida.

3) Certificate Holder: The School Board of Broward County, Florida, 600
SE 3" Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

(h) Cancellation of Insurance. VENDOR is prohibited from providing services under
this Agreement with SBBC without the minimum required insurance coverage and must notify
SBBC within two (2) business days if required insurance is canceled.

) SBBC reserves the right to review, reject or accept any required policies of
insurance, including limits, coverage or endorsements, herein throughout the term of this
Agreement.

(b) The following provisions are added to the Agreement, by interlineation, as
follows:

2.17 E-Verify. Pursuant to Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, any party
contracting with SBBC shall register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work
authorization for all employees hired during the course of this Agreement. Any such party shall
require any subcontractors used to perform the duties and responsibilities under this Agreement
to register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization for all employees
that the subcontractor hires during the course of this Agreement. If applicable, any such party
must also obtain and retain an affidavit from a subcontractor stating that the subconiractor does
not employ, contract with or subcontract with anyone who is not duly authorized to work in the
United States. If SBBC has a good faith belief that any such party has knowingly violated
Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, SBBC may immediately terminate this Agreement for cause
and without notice or an opportunity to cure the violation. Termination by SBBC pursuant to
this section is not a breach of this Agreement and may not be considered as such.

2.18 Proprietary Information.
(@  Any documents or materials submitted to SBBC shall be open for inspection by

any person in accordance with Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, except as otherwise exempted
from disclosure by applicable law. A party contracting with SBBC must clearly mark, label,
designate, or identify any portions of any documents or materials it provides to SBBC which are
claimed to be confidential and exempt from public inspection, provided that the confidential or
exempt portions of such documents or materials are clearly marked with specific citations of law
that provide the asserted confidentiality or exemption. A contracting party’s failure to identify
any confidential or exempt portions of documents or materials or to specify the law establishing
their confidential or exempt status is a waiver of confidential or exempt status for any such
unidentified or unsupported portions of any documents or materials.

) If SBBC receives a public record request for documents or materials in its custody
under this Agreement which have been properly marked as confidential or exempt, SBBC will

Page 4 of 7

Second Amendment with Baltard Pariners, Inc.



notify the contracting party of the public records request. The notice shall state that the requested
materials will be produced by SBBC to the requesting party within ten (10) calendar days of the
date of the written notification, unless the contracting party has initiated an action at its sole cost
and expense in a court of competent jurisdiction to preclude the release of the requested
materials. The contracting party shall name the party requesting the documents or materials as a
defendant and will not name SBBC as a party to the action, but will provide SBBC with notice of
such proceedings. The contracting party agrees to indemnify SBBC for any costs, expenses, and
attorney’s fees SBBC may incur with regard to any legal proceedings and judgments that may
arise from the request for the contracting party’s public records that are subject to claims of
confidential or exempt status. A failure to timely initiate the legal action required by this
paragraph is a waiver of any claim that the requested information is confidential and exempt
from public disclosure. The contracting party waives any cause of action against SBBC for the
release of materials pursuant to a public records request except for any claims based upon the
intentional or grossly negligent conduct of any employee of SBBC.

3.22 Rights and Remedies. The duties and obligations imposed by this
Agreement and the rights and remedies available thereunder are in addition to and not a
limitation of any duties, obligations, rights and remedies otherwise imposed or available by law.

1.04 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the

provisions of the following documents take precedence in this order:

First: This Second Amendment, then;

Second: First Amendment, then;

Third: Agreement, then;

Fourth: Proposal submitted by VENDOR

1.05 Qther Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein,

all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.06 Authority. Each person signing this Second Amendment on behalf of either
party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Second
Amendment on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such
party with respect to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have made and executed this Second
Amendment on the Effective Date.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

Page S of 7

Second Amendment with Ballard Partners, Inc.



(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

s B

FOR SBBC:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

5 /
#
/

Lori AlhadefT, Chair‘ ’

Date \0\\(\ \39 =

Dr/Peter B. Licata
Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:
Digitally signed by
Eric Abend

== Date: 2023.09.18
15:29:48 -04'00'

Office of the General Counsel

b

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Second Amendment with Ballard Partners, Inc.

Page 6 of 7



“;;;ig;f;& FOR VENDOR:

x. 4;\:2., ............ {S& "
PO A
(Corporate Scal)m 5 {"g EAL ’?‘s’ X

@ >
gg}% ?%}ﬁg E&;g BALLARD PARTNERS INC.

ATTEST: %;

s "{ ¢ §§;§§z§% P
LAY A o
.f‘} * | }&x B y Zj\ Fitss f W’?f

S/ Ssgn;(tu ;‘
L ,J" /

Printed Name: Brian D. Ballard

{? . ‘-or-«\> r\{gﬁ’ ....... Title: President
¥t Kle

Wxtness
Date: 9/15/2023

Wi mBLs

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF LEON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (8 physical presence
or O online notarization. this 15th day of September, 2023( Jyte) by Brian D. Ballard, President  (pame
of officer or agent, litle of officer or agent) of Ballard Partners, Inc.

(name of corporation acknowledging), a Florida corporation (state or place of
incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He/she is & personally known to me or

has produced (hpe of zdentzfzcanon) as identification and
who Kldid/[1did not first take an oath this _15th day of September , 2023,

oo ;

’ {AAAC ?Li{f”‘}é (If/iy’{j 74
Signature Notary Public! p
_80%1' SHANNA KAYECRAWLEY {7

? 5‘; g(omﬂnﬂwnn # HH 308838 Shanna Kaye Crawley
ST 3 res Ji
(SEAL) | Pl anuary 4, 2027

My Comimission Expires:

s

Printed Name of Notary

HH 308838
Notary’s Commission No.

Page 7 of 7

Second Amendment with Ballard Partners, Inc.



